

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC05-1848**

---

**MARSHALL GORE,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE  
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR  
MIAMI DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**MELISSA MINSK DONOHO  
700 S. ANDREWS AVE., STE. 200  
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316  
(954) 712-9433  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 955700**

**STEVEN J. HAMMER  
440 S. ANDREWS AVE.  
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301  
(954) 766-8856  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 602485**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    Post-Conviction Proceedings ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE DEFENDANT VOLUNTARILY “WAIVED” AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING REGARDING CLAIM IV ALLEGATIONS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE *SPENCER* HEARING..... 19

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW POST CONVICTION COUNSEL COMPLETE AND UNFETTERED ACCESS TO AVAILABLE RECORDS OR SUFFICIENT TIME FOR A FULL INVESTIGATION OF THE LIMITED RECORDS EVENTUALLY MADE AVAILABLE ..... 21

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT CLAIM IV ALLEGATIONS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE DURING SENTENCING WERE “WAIVED” IS ERRONEOUS AND AN INADEQUATE BASIS FOR DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING..... 24

IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S BOILERPLATE CONCLUSION THAT CLAIMS I, II, III, V, VI, IX AND X WERE EITHER “PURELY LEGAL” “INSUFFICIENTLY PLED” OR ALTERNATIVELY WITHOUT MERIT” WAS ERRONEOUS AND AN INADEQUATE BASIS FOR DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING..... 30

    a. The Trial Court Failed To Apply The Correct Standard In Denying An Evidentiary Hearing On Mr. Gore’s Claims ..... 30

    b. The Trial Court Erred In Finding Claims II, III, V and X Were “Insufficiently Plead” In Light of Detailed Factual Allegations Supporting Those Claims in the Amended 3.851 Motion..... 31

|  |    |
|--|----|
| c. The Trial Court’s Unsupported Conclusion That Claims I, VI, VII, and IX Presented “Purely Legal Claims” Which Were “Insufficiently Pled” or “Alternatively Without Merit” Constituted An Erroneous Basis For Denying An Evidentiary Hearing .....                   | 35 |
| V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONDUCT A CUMULATIVE ERROR ANALYSIS THAT FULLY CONSIDERED THE DEFENDANT’S DETAILED ALLEGATIONS OF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR INCLUDING INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT TRIAL .....  | 36 |
| a. Failure to Object to Williams Rule Evidence. ....   | 38 |
| b. Failure to Investigate, Secure or Present Exculpatory Evidence.....   | 39 |
| c. Trial counsel was suffering from a drug addiction.....  | 41 |
| d. Trial Court Had Off Record Discussions With The State .....   | 42 |
| VI. MR. GORE WAS INCOMPETENT AT THE TIME OF TRIAL AND DURING THE POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. ....  | 42 |
| VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN STRIKING MR. GORE’S ORIGINAL RULE 3.850 MOTION WITHOUT PERMITTING HIM LEAVE TO AMEND....   | 45 |
| VIII. THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEDURES VIOLATED MR. GORE’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO HAVE A UNANIMOUS JURY RETURN A VERDICT ADDRESSING GUILT OF ALL THE ELEMENTS NECESSARY FOR THE CRIME OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER, IN VIOLATION OF <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> . .... | 47 |
| IX. MR. GORE IS INSANE TO BE EXECUTED, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....   | 47 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 48 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 49 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....   | 49 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Anderson v. State</i> , 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993).....        | 33             |
| <i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 477 U.S. 625 (1980).....                  | 41             |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....                | 39             |
| <i>Brewer v. Aiken</i> , 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991).....         | 29             |
| <i>Bryant v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) .....          | 50             |
| <i>Chambers v. Armontrout</i> , 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990).....  | 40             |
| <i>Crandell v. Bunnell</i> , 25 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1994) .....     | 27             |
| <i>Deaton v. Dugger</i> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1994) .....           | 28, 29         |
| <i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1070 (1992) .....            | 29             |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....              | 48             |
| <i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998).....            | 1              |
| <i>Gore v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001).....             | 1, 32          |
| <i>Harich v. State</i> , 484 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1986).....          | 32             |
| <i>Henderson v. Sargent</i> , 926 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1991).....    | 40             |
| <i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995) .....        | 29             |
| <i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1990).....          | 33             |
| <i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991).....   | 29             |
| <i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....           | 29, 40         |
| <i>Lemon v. State</i> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986) .....           | 31             |
| <i>Martinez v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000) .....       | 32             |
| <i>Medrano v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1999).....          | 49             |
| <i>Nelson v. Estelle</i> , 626 F.2d 903 (5th Cir. 1981).....       | 40             |
| <i>Nero v. Blackburn</i> , 597 F.2d at 994 .....                   | 40             |
| <i>Nixon v. Newsome</i> , 888 F.2d 112 (11th Cir. 1989) .....      | 40             |
| <i>O'Callaghan v. State</i> , 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1985).....     | 32             |
| <i>Provenzano v. Dugger</i> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990).....      | 32             |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) .....              | 37, 50         |
| <i>Rivera v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998) .....          | 35             |
| <i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....             | 29             |
| <i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1995) .....            | 29             |
| <i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) .....            | 28             |
| <i>Sireci v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000) .....           | 50, 51         |
| <i>Smith v. Wainwright</i> , 799 F. 2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... | 39             |
| <i>Steele v. Kehoe</i> , 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999).....           | 49             |
| <i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....    | 51             |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....        | 29, 39, 41, 44 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....          | 39             |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Washington v. Watkins</i> , 456 U.S. 949 (1982).....           | 40 |
| <i>Washington v. Watkins</i> , 655 F.2d 1346.....                 | 40 |
| <i>Washington v. Watkins</i> , 662 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 40 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 2000).....        | 49 |
| <i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....       | 29 |

**Statutes**

|                                       |    |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| 90.404(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2001) ..... | 41 |
|---------------------------------------|----|

**Other Authorities**

|                              |                |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. V.....    | 38, 45, 46, 48 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....  | passim         |
| U.S. CONST. amend. VIII..... | passim         |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....  | passim         |

**Rules**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211.....              | 48     |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....              | ii, 2  |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(d).....           | 32     |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....              | passim |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d).....           | 17, 33 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(5) .....       | 2      |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e).....           | 2, 49  |
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.1.....        | 39     |
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.5(d)(4) ..... | 38     |
